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General Description How to order parts

This manual, which contains an
illustrated parts breakdown, has
been prepared as an aid in
identifying and ordering parts for the
machine. All of the parts, listed in the
parts breakdown, are manufactured
with the same precision as the
original equipment.

Ingersol-Rand Company service
facilites and parts are available
worldwide. There are Ingersol-Rand
Company Branch Offices and
authorised distributors located in the
principle cities of the United States. In
Canada, our customers are serviced
by the Canadian Ingersoll-Rand
Company, Limited. There are also
Ingersol-Rand Company
subsidiaries and authorised
distributors located in the principle
cities throughout the world.

The illustrated parts breakdown
identifies the various assemblies,
sub—assemblies and detailed parts
which make up this machine.

A series of illustrations show
each part clearly and in it's correct
location relative to the other parts in
the illustration. Each part in an
illustration is referenced with a
number. The number, description
and quantity needed per assembly
are listed in numerical order on the
following pages.

How to use this parts manual
1. Locate the desired illustration.

2. Locate the part on the illustration
by visual identification and note the
reference number.

3. Find the reference number on the
tabulated page, along with the Part
Number and Description.

In order that all avoidable errors
be eliminated when ordering parts,
please specify the following:

1. The model number of the unit as
shown on the Compressor Data
Plate.

2. The serial number of the unit as
shown on the Compressor Data
Plate.

3. The part number of this manual.

4. The part number, description and
guantity needed exactly as listed.

5. The motor data code shown on
the motor data plate.



1 STEERABLE RUNNING GEAR
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Iltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1-17 22407753 1 Drawbar assembly 9 22391759 1 Drawbar
1 22391833 2 Locknut 10 22391890 2  Screw
2 22391841 2 Cap 11 22391882 2 Washer
3 22391809 1 Eye, pintle 12 22391874 1 Plate
4 22391817 2  Screw 13 22391866 1 Pin
5 22391825 4 Washer 14 22391791 1  Locknut
6 22407761 1  Shaft, tow bar 15 22391783 1  Washer
7 22391858 2  Cap, grease fitting 16 22407779 1  Washer
8 22391767 2  Fitting, grease 17 22407787 1 Plate, rotation stop

13



STEERABLE RUNNING GEAR

Item

1-19
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T2502
Revision 00
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cen

22391726
22392153
22392237
22392146
22392229
22392138
22392211
22392203
22392120
22392161
22392286
22392179
22392187
22392195
22392252
22392278
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FRONT AXLE
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Description

Front axle assembly
Cover, hub

Pin, cotter

Nut

Washer, hub
Bearing, outer

Nut, wheel

Stud, wheel

Front hub assembly
Bearing, inner
Bushing

Seal

Left front axle stub
Right front axle stub
Screw

Pin, king

0

Item

15
16
17
18
19
20-22
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

18

cen

22392260
22392245
22391858
22391767
22392294
22391734
22392385
22392393
22392377
22392401
22392419
22392427
22256515
22343545
35148204

26, 27, 28

Qty.
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Description

Locknut

Washer

Cap, grease fitting
Fitting, grease
Beam

Track rod assembly
Nut

Rod, track

Pin, ball

Washer

Locknut

Screw

Tyre

Wheel

Stem, valve




3 STEERABLE RUNNING GEAR

REAR AXLE

35, 36, 37

T2503
Revision 00
02/04

Iltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description

1-22 22391742 1 Rear axle assembly 19 22392674 2  Cover
1 22392153 2 Cover, hub 20 22392682 4 Plug
2 22392237 2 Pin, cotter 21 22392583 2  Screw
3 22392146 2 Nut 22 22392435 1 Beam,rear axle
4 22392229 2 Washer, hub 23 22392344 4 Washer
5 22392138 2  Bearing, outer 24 22392310 4 Shackle, front
6 22392211 10  Nut, wheel 25 2239212 16  Locknut
7 22392203 10 Stud, wheel 26 22392104 16 Washer
8 22392575 2 Drum, rear brake 27 22392088 4 Spring base, lower
9 22392179 2  Seal 28 22392302 4 Spring, leaf
10 22392161 2 Bearing, inner 29 22392336 4  Screw
11 22392633 4 Spring 30 22392070 4 Spring base, upper
12 22392625 4 Shoe, brake 31 22392096 16  Screw
13 22392617 2 Adjuster 32 22392328 4 Shackle, rear
14 22392658 2 Expander 33 22392369 4 Bushing
15 22392641 2 Holder 34 22392351 4 Locknut
16 22392591 4 Wedge 35 22256515 2 Tyre
17 22392666 2 Spring 36 22343545 2 Wheel
18 22392609 2 Wedge 37 35148204 2 Stem, valve



STEERABLE RUNNING GEAR
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PARKING BRAKE

S

Item ccn Qty.
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22391718
22391981
22392013
22391882
22392005
22391973
22391999
22392021
22392039
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Description

Pintle box assembly
Handle, parking brake
Nut

Washer

Screw

Ratchet, brake
Cable, brake

Nut

Yoke

Cap, grease fitting
Fitting, grease
Bearing, bronze

Locknut

Item

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

cen

22391783
22391916
22391932
22391940
22391882
22391890
22392054
22392047
22392062
22391965
22391957
22391924

Qty
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T2504
Revision 00
02/04

Description

Washer

Bearing, bronze

Washer
Screw
Screw
Washer
Nut

Box, pintle
Pin, large

Pin, small

19, 20, 21



5 STEERABLE RUNNING GEAR

PARKING BRAKE
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TO WHEEL
(BOTH SIDES)

T2505
Revision 00
02/04

Item ccn

1-18 22391742

1 22391833
22392443
22392500
22392476
22392468
22392492
22392039
22392450
22392021
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Description

Rear axle assembly
Locknut

Washer

Bearing

Pin

Pin, cotter

Lever

Yoke

Washer

Nut
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22392534
22392526
22392062
22392518
22392484
22392542
22392559
22392567
22392260

Qty
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Description

Rod

Nut, adaptor
Nut

Hook, safety
Pin

Rod

Spring
Washer

Locknut



HIGH SPEED RUNNING GEAR 6

HYDRAULIC BRAKE

T2495
Revision 00
12/03

ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 22163919 1  Subframe 22 35356922 8 Bolt, U
2 36879302 12 Screw 23-40 4 Wheel & Hub assembly
3 54719141 4  Stop, bumper 23 36865962 1 Seal, grease
4 35272996 8  Washer, snubber 24 35316884 1  Bearing cone, inner
5 36879203 4 Nut 25 35316876 1  Bearing cone, inner
6 35326958 2 Hanger, front 26 36895241 1  Brake assembly, left hand
7 36877793 12  Screw 36895258 1  Brake assembly, right hand
8 95935003 12  Washer 27 36895779 1  Brake shoe & lining kit, left hand
9 35304047 12 Nut 36895787 1  Brake shoe & lining kit, right hand
10 36895225 2 Hanger, rear 28 36897851 1  Brake cylinder kit, left hand
11 35326966 2 Hanger, center 36897885 1  Brake cylinder kit, right hand
12 35356930 2 Equalizer 29 36895795 1  Brake spring kit
13 22184675 1 Drawbar 30 22331326 1  Hub assembly
14 35297340 12 Nut 31 22332449 5  Wheel stud
15 95935011 12 Washer 32 22330039 5  Wheel nut clamp
16 96700919 12 Screw 33 22331763 5  Wheel nut
17 35610385 2 Chain 34 35385277 1  Bearing cone, outer
18 35369800 2 Link 35 35385293 1  Bearing cone, outer
19 36385392 4 Spring 36 35356914 1  Spindle washer
20 22222459 4  Plate 37 35315217 1  Spindle nut
21 22222475 16  Nut
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HIGH SPEED RUNNING GEAR

HYDRAULIC BRAKE
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ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
38 22222483 1 Cage, spindle nut 49 36870145 1 Base
39 35379395 1 Grease cap 50 35609544 1 Pinand chain assembly
40 35379387 1 Grease cap plug 51 36734424 1  Actuator, hydraulic surge
41 22319685 4 Wheel 52 35272558 6  Screw
42 22320725 4  Tyre 53 35356526 6  Nut

43-49 36870111 1  Jack, extended leg assembly 54 35605187 1 Pintle eye
43 36870129 1 Crank 55 35376094 2  Screw
44 36870129 1 Tube 56 96701750 4 Nut
45 36870053 1 Tube 57 95935052 2 Washer
46 36870103 1 Clip 58 22320865 1  Axle assembly — Front
47 36870095 1 Pin 59 22320873 1  Axle assembly — Rear
48 36870087 1 Tube
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ELECTRIC BRAKE
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T2497
Revision 00

12/03
ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 22163919 1  Subframe 21 22222475 16 Nut
2 36879302 12 Screw 22 35356922 8 Bolt, U
3 54719141 4  Stop, bumper 23-40 4 Wheel & Hub assembly
4 35272996 8  Washer, snubber 23 36865962 1 Seal, grease
5 36879203 4 Nut 24 35316884 1  Bearing cone, inner
6 35326958 2 Hanger, front 25 35316876 1  Bearing cone, inner
7 36877793 12 Screw 26 36855377 1  Brake assembly, left hand
8 95935003 12  Washer 36855385 1  Brake assembly, right hand
9 35304047 12 Nut 27 36895803 1  Brake shoe and lining kit
10 36895225 2 Hanger, rear 28 36895811 1 Brake magnet kit
11 35326966 2 Hanger, center 29 36895829 1  Brake actuating lever kit, left hand
12 35356930 2 Equalizer 36895837 1  Brake actuating lever kit, right hand
13 22184675 1 Drawbar 30 22331326 1  Hub assembly
14 35297340 12 Nut 31 22332449 5  Wheel stud
15 95935011 12  Washer 32 22330039 5  Wheel nut clamp
16 96700919 12 Screw 33 22331763 5  Wheel nut
17 35610385 Chain 34 35385277 1  Bearing cone, outer
18 35369800 Link 35 35385293 1  Bearing cone, outer
19 36891794 4 Spring 36 35356914 1  Spindle washer
20 22222459 4  Plate 37 35315217 1  Spindle nut
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HIGH SPEED RUNNING GEAR
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ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
22222483 1 Cage, spindle nut 51 36742880 1  Support
35379395 1 Grease cap 52 35272558 6  Screw
35379387 1 Grease cap plug 53 35356526 6  Nut
22319685 4 Wheel 54 95934170 7  Screw
22320725 4  Tyre 55 35327840 1 Eye, lunette
43-49 36870111 1  Jack, extended leg assembly 56 35374453 7  Nut
36870129 1 Crank 57 22215545 1  Bracket
36870129 1 Tube 58 22215552 1  Bracket
36870053 1 Tube 59 35859396 1 Handle
36870103 1 Clip 60 96735543 2 Nut
36870095 1 Pin 61 35288422 2  Screw
36870087 1 Tube 62 36880995 4  Screw
36870145 1 Base 63 22320865 1  Axle assembly — Front
35609544 1 Pinand chain assembly 64 22320873 1  Axle assembly — Rear

50



HIGH SPEED RUNNING GEAR 10

PARKING BRAKE
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Revision 00

12/03
ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 22215545 1 Bracket, parking brake 10 35859404 1 Cable
Left hand
11 35602846 1  Equalizer bracket
2 22215552 1  Bracket, parking brake .
Right hand 12 35357151 5 Pin
3 35288422 > Screw 13 95928867 5 Cotter
4 35358829 4 Spacer 14 95934998 5  Washer
15 22349914 2 Cable
5 96735543 2 Nut HSRG with electric brake
6 36880995 4 Screw *15 22215057 2  Cable — Notillustrated
7 35602903 3 Spacer HSRG with hydraulic brake.
) Hydraulic parking brake cable does not
8 35602895 3 Clip require items 13,14 and15
9 35279025 6  Screw



11 HIGH SPEED RUNNING GEAR

T2499

Revision 00
12/03
Iltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 22189492 1 Bracket 6 54671557 1 Light
Left hand Left hand
2 22189500 1  Bracket 7 54671557 1 Light
Right hand Right hand
36877793 8  Screw 8 85507911 4 Nut, 6mm
4 36879492 4  Screw 9 36895860 1 Light

22207997 1  Bar, bumper 10 36782837 2  Screw



HIGH SPEED RUNNING GEAR 12
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35356369
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36867281
35356328
36894673
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Description

Hose
Tube
Connector
Tube

Tee

Tube

Item
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36881290
35336419
35356310
35356302
37001252
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Description

Tube
Tube
Bracket
Clip, hose
Clip, tube
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HIGH SPEED RUNNING GEAR
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ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1-3 22306633 1 Harness 10 1 BrakeA
_ Left hand
1 NSS 1  Conduit
(13mm) 11 1 BrakeB
Right h
2 NSS 1  Conduit ight hand
(9mm) 12 1 Brake B
3 NSS 1 Conduit Left hand
(6mm) 13 35367044 1 Light, side
4 1  Ground point connection Right hand, rear
5 35315944 1 Switch, Breakaway 13a 36893634 1 Grommet
; 14 54691557 1  Light, rear
6 1  Battery connection Right hand
7 35367051 1 Light, side . .
Right hand, front 15 36895860 1  Light, license plate
7a 36893634 1 Grommet 16 54671557 1  Light, rear
Leftt hand
8 35367051 1 Light, side . .
Left hand. front 17 35367044 1 Light, side
’ Rear
8a 36893634 1 Grommet Left hand
9 1 Brake A 17a 36893634 1  Grommet

Right hand



ENGINE ASSEMBLY — CUMMINS QsL9 14

=3 ‘w\ )@
A
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Revision 00
07/02
ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 221.22899 1 Engine 10 36500197 2 Mount
Cummins 300hp
MHP825, VHP750 11 54429295 2 Washer, snubber
1 22067581 1 Engine 12 96739958 2  Screw
Cummins 342hp 13 35304047 2 Nut
XP1060, HP935, XHP750
. 14 35279025 4 Screw
2 22113039 1 Belt, drive
15 22113047 1 Pulley
3 22126726 1 Fan
15a 22213011 1 Horton fan drive
4 NSS 8 Blade, fan
16 22177745 1  Conditioner, coolant
b5a 36880995 4  Screw
Drive to engine 17 96712187 4  Screw
5bh 96702295 4  Screw 18 95935003 4 Washer
Fan to drive 19 36879203 4  Nut
6 95935037 6  Washer 20 36785319 1  Pickup, mag speed
7 22177 1  Filter, fuel 21 36870608 1 Sending unit, engine oil pressure gage
8 22177737 1 Filteroil 22 36841138 1 Sending unit, engine coolant temperature
9 22092670 1 Bracket gage



15 FAN DRIVE, Cummins

9
T1000b
Revision 00
07/03
Iltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1-6 22213011 1  Assembly, fan support 6 15900665 1 Retainer
1 15900657 2 Ring, retaining 7 36880995 4  Screw
2 N.S.S. 1 Bearing 8 15902612 1  Spacer
3 N.S.S. 1 Bearing 9 96702295 4  Screw
4 N.S.S. 1 Hub 10 95935037 4 Washer
5 N.S.S. 1  Support



AIREND ASSEMBLY 16

9/230 9/270 9/300 12/235
VHP750 MHP825 HP935
XP950 XP1060

T1916
Revision 00
07/02

Iltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
120 42437525 1 Airend 13-14 36005031 1  Rotor set
(bare) 15 35361310 1 Key

1 95938213 5 Plug 16 89209717 1  Connector

2 39801486 2 Cover 17 39253984 1 ‘O'Ring

3 05023388 2 'O'Ring 18 39889720 1  Housing

4 39326780 4 Shim 19 39326756 2  Cover

5 39326798 6  Shim 19a 39925367 2  Gasket

6 39326806 4  Shim 20 95938205 8 Plug

7 39436977 2 Retainer 21 39911284 1  Tube assembly

8 39437686 4  Bearing 22 22075592 1  Bracket

9 39330626 5 Orifice 23 0204518 2 Mount

10 35299361 2  Shim set on 35273937 2 Washer

11 39890553 1  Housing o5 02495507 2 Bolt

12 35295336 2 Pin, locating 26 35358274 4 Screw



17 AIREND ASSEMBLY

9/230 9/270 9/300 12/235
VHP750 MHP825 HP935
XP950 XP1060
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22 Revision 00
23 07/03
ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 35313568 1 Bearing 15 35593508 1 Seal, shaft
2 36854925 1 Bearing 16 36846400 1 Shaft
3 36851618 1  Spacer 17 39322706 1 Bearing
4 Gear-set 18 36764785 1 Cap
(Refer to table) 19 35262063 1 Spacer
5 36846418 1  Spacer 20 35255819 1 Clamp
6 36846426 1 Bearing 21 39253992 1 O’ Ring
7 35s61328 1 Key 22 39326483 1  Spacer
8 35364975 1 Key 23 39326749 1 Ring, retaining
O 36846442 1 Shim 24 39911292 1  Tube assembly
10 905358164 1 'O'Ring 25 36880995 12 Screw
1 s6ressel 1 ?O“pard 26-28 54400031 1  Coupling assembly
11a 36798346 1 Guard 26 92041441 1 Couplingelement
Bottom 27 54400049 1 Hub
12 95239927 2 Pin, locating 28 92041466 4  Bolt
13 36851459 1 Gearcase 29 92041458 4 Pin
14 36507515 1 Cover
Model Gear set Airend complete including gears
9/230 - 36740546 42437590
9/270 XP950 36893378 42455378
9/300 XP1060 93488732 42455345
12/235 MHP825 36740546 42437590
- HP935 36893360 42455337
— VHP750 35334853 42437582
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17/235 21/215
SHP825 XHP750 XH650
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Iltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 92304435 4  Bolt 23 36737161 1 Housing
2 35856467 1 Cover 24 35355775 1 ‘O'Ring
3 95022372 1 ‘O'Ring 25 35271139 1 Bolt
4 35361286 3 Bolt 26 35272533 1 Bolt
5 36750909 1 Gearcase *27 39101449 4  Plug
6 35318146 18 Bolt 28 92894518 2 Mount
7 36865772 1 Seal 29 22075279 1 Bracket
8 35104082 1  Locknut RH
9 35610195 1 Bearing *29a 22075287 1 ELacket
10 35372002 1 Spacer 30 35273937 2  Washer, snubber
u Efqee"’;;igtt able) 31-33 22362933 1 Coupling assembly
12 36504116 1 Driveshaft 31 92041441 1 Couplingelement
13 35355809 1 Key 32 22362941 1 Hub
14 35610203 1 Bearing 33 92041466 4 Bolt
15 35372010 1  Spacer 34 02041458 4 Pin
16 35372028 1 Shim set 35 22065973 1 Plate, adaptor
17 02707801 1 Key 36 36880995 12 Screw
18 35610153 1 Plate, retaining Model Airend complete Gear set
19 35371996 1  Spacer including gears
20 35337583 1  Spacer 21/215 XHP750 35096205 36763183
21 35336122 1  Pin, locating 17/235 SHP825 35086354 36746428
22 35272541 1 Bolt - XHP650 35086859 36746410
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AIREND ASSEMBLY

17/235 21/215
SHP825 XHP750 XH650

T2045

Revision 00

10/92

Item
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35355791
36738128
35336122
35336130
36006732
35355817
35311463
35300193

35273408
35355965

Qty.
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Description

‘O’ Ring
Housing
Dowel
Dowel
Rotor set
Key

Bolt
Plate

Gear-set
(Refer to table)

Bolt

Plate, retaining

e

5
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Item ccn

12 35600022
13 35355866
14 35355999
15 35355973
16 35300201
17 35600014

Qty. Description

Bearing
Spacer
Plate, retaining
Spacer

Plate

S

Bearing

Model New Airend including Gear set
gears
21/215 XHP750 35096205 36763183
17/235 SHP825 35086354 36746428
- XHP650 35086859 36746410




AIREND ASSEMBLY

20

17/235 21/215

SHP825 XHP750 XHP650

T2058
Revision 00
10/92

Item ccn

35271188
35856350
35355924
95026290
35311463
35355957
35600113
35355874
35355940
35355874
35600113

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

=~
= O

Qty.

N T e e T e e e e S

13

® }@
Py

Description

Bolt
Cover
Shim set
‘O’ Ring
Bolt
Plate
Bearing
Shim set
Piston
Shim set

Bearing

@P@

Item

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

o

cen

35864644
35369438
35355916
95026290
36500734
39125000
35272533
35366657
95000410
95069522

18

Description

Coupling
Bolt
Shim set
‘O’ Ring
Cover
Bolt

Bolt
Pump
‘O’ Ring

Dowel

{\ -
X
~
19
20



21 AIREND ASSEMBLY

17/235 21/215
SHP825 XHP750 XHP650

T1919
Revision 00
07/03

Item ccn Qty. Description
1 35336122 1 Dowel
2 35355817 1 Key
3 35082114 1 Rotor set
4 95223178 2 Circlip
5 35600030 1 Bearing
6 35300193 1 Plate
7 35311463 8 Bolt
8 35300193 1 Plate
9 35600022 1 Bearing
10 35366251 12 Bolt

[Eny

11 35355783 ‘O’ Ring
12 35336130 1 Dowel
13 36738797 1 Housing
14 35356039 16 Bolt

15 35295344 16 Bolt

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

cen

35355502
35331883
95214524
35285626
22075295
89201768
89252126
36845030
36845048
92421353
92764372
96700919
96790717
33297340

Qty.

N DM N O P PP PR RPN DNDN

Description

‘O’ Ring
Plate
Gasket
Valve
Flange
Bracket
Lever
Valve, safety
Cover
Nut
Screw
Screw
Stud
Nut



AIREND ASSEMBLY

22

17/235 21/215

SHP825 XHP750 XHP650

9
T2059
Revision 00
10/92
Item ccn Qty.
1 35355767 1
2 36501013 1
3 35271154 6
4 35605203 2
5
6 35355841 1
7 35355825 1
8 35355858 1
9 36763704 3
10 35311463 3
11 35355833 1

Description

Shim set
Plate
Bolt
Bearing

Gear-set
(Refer to table)

Spacer
Shim set
Plate
Bolt

Bolt

Shim set

Item ccn

12 35600105
13 35355767
14 35856418
15 92304393
16 35300193
17 35602457

Qty.

= - T = =

Description

Bearing

Shim set

Plate, retaining

Bolt
Plate

Piston

Model Airend complete Gear set
including gears
21/215 XHP750 35096205 36763183
17/235 SHP825 35086354 36746428
- XHP650 35086859 36746410




23 AIREND PIPEWORK

17/235 21/215
SHP825 XHP750 XHP650

T2478

Revision 00

10/03

Iltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 35863885 1 Bracket 16 95431292 1 Elbow
2 35253038 1 Clamp 17 92304617 4 Washer
3 35364991 1  Connector 18 36758357 1  Tube assembly
4 35253038 2  Clamp 19 95431292 1 Elbow
5 36743797 1  Tubeassembly 20 95038048 1  Bush, reducing
6 36746626 1 Bracket 21 36743722 1  Tube assembly
7 36850584 1  Tube assembly 22 35294677 1 Hose assembly
8 35287895 1  Connector 23 35288166 1  Connector
9 35294156 1  Connector 24 35861137 1 Elbow
10 35287911 1 Elbow 25 36743870 1  Tube assembly
11 36743896 1  Tube assembly 26 35364991 1  Connector
12 35294727 1 Elbow 27 36745669 1  Tube assembly
13 35287721 1  Hose assembly 28 35302314 1  Adaptor
14 35294735 1 Elbow 29 95930301 1  Bush, reducing
15 92272368 4 Setscrew 30 36757581 1  Switch, oil pressure



AIREND PIPEWORK 24

17/235 21/215
SHP825 XHP750 XHP650

T2479
Revision 00
0/03

ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
31 35606490 1 Elbow 47 35306638 2 Bolt, U
32 36846517 1  Bracket 48 36798205 1 Cover
33 36506756 1 Bolt,U 49 35287556 1 Plug
34 35309715 2  Screw 50 35287895 1  Connector
35 35294735 1 Elbow 51 36743904 1  Tube assembly
36 95293320 1  Connector 52 35279827 1 Elbow
37 36743805 1  Tube assembly 53 35279827 1 Elbow
38 35092279 1  Filter assembly 54 36743961 1  Manifold
39 36846707 1 Valve, safety 55 36748101 1  Tube assembly
40 35287556 1 Plug 56 35609098 1 Plug
41 36743912 1  Tube assembly 57 35277797 1 ‘O'Ring
42 36743920 1  Tube assembly 58 35370063 1 Element
43 35606490 1 Elbow 59 95357943 1 ‘O'Ring
44 36748093 1  Tube assembly 60 36759447 1 Bracket
45 35283068 1 Elbow 61-62 36756120 1  Filter assembly
46 36745792 1  Bracket 62 36860336 2  Element



25 ENCLOSURE

BRG

T2244
Revision 00
11/03

ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 22081988 1 Panel 13 22123418 1 Cover
2 22123301 1 Panel 14 54657408 1 Cover
3 22123095 1 Panel (W) machine
4 22267322 1  Angle, cooler seal 22329817 1 (CHOX)e thachine
5 89287957 1  Handrail 15 54566781 1 Frame
6 22127492 1  Panel, right hand 16 22105746 1 Guard
7 22281406 1  Panel, right hand orifice 17 22079651 2  Panel, baffle fan orifice
8 22181069 1  Panel, cover right hand 18 22232185 1 Guard
9 22133425 1  Undertray (F) 19 89299945 1 Cover
10 22132898 1  Undertray (R) 20 89297600 1 Bolt eye
11 22180897 1 Panel, left hand 21 89297618 1 Spacer
*11a 36889608 6  Screw 22 89799840 1 Spring
*11b 36881886 6 Nut 23 92042241 1  Washer, Nylon
"llc 56797652 Screw 24 92304559 1  Locknut

12 22281398 1  Panel, left hand orifice



ENCLOSURE

26

Item

25
*25a
*25b

26
*26a

27

28
29
30

cen

22150353
35272588
92391382
22123236
22196786
22079750

22280549

36889608
22097448
35209048

Qty.

= e e R

Description

Bail, lifting

Screw

Washer

Panel

Panel, roof muffler HA

Panel
SRG

Panel
HSRG

Screw
Bracket

Clamp

Item

31
32
33
34
35
36

37

cen

35111731
35127653
35272558
92391382
22181077
54571443

22132906

22205942

Qty.

P P, O O Pk N

T2244
Revision 00
11/03

Description

Clamp

Clamp

Screw

Washer

Panel, cover left hand

Undertray, front
HSRG

Airbox
SRG

Airbox
HSRG



27

ENCLOSURE

&I

Item

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

cen

92912419
22123368
22184907
22186233
22123327
22123384
22123038
22123020
22123012
22122980

22208938

22103287
22122972
89287684
22185037
89287692
22123079
22144711
54443213
22123335

Qty.

[ B R NN PR R R NDNNN

W AN R AR N R R

Description

Hinge

Door assembly
Panel

Panel

Duct

Door assembly
Panel

Duct

Panel

Panel
SRG

Panel
HSRG

Panel, instrument box
Door

Hinge

Door assembly
Hinge

Panel

Panel

Spring, gas

Baffle

Item

20
21

22

23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

cen

89288757
22122956

22180509

22123004

22184691

22122998

22180491

92922863
92922856
22072151
89304224
22104756
89297618
89799840
92042241
92304559

Qty.

B R R N R NN PR

Description

Lock

Panel
SRG

Panel
HSRG

Panel
SRG

Panel
HSRG

Panel
SRG

Panel
HSRG

Catch (Male)
Catch (Female)
Baffle

Bracket

Bolt, eye
Spacer

Spring
Washer, Nylon

Locknut

T1922a
Revision 00
07/02




FOAM

28

T2471

Revision 00

08/03

Item

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13

cen

22056212
22110852
22110860
22110878
22110886
22111439
22111447
22111454
22111470
22111488
22111496
22114218

Qty.

L = T = S S N e N e N N L)

Description

Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam

Foam

cen

22146989

22300339

22147029

22300552

22147219
22147227
22148357
22148365
22149199
22149207
22149355

Qty.

1

N N N N N NN

Description

Foam
SRG

Foam
HSRG

Foam
SRG

Foam
HSRG

Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam

Foam




T2471

Revision 00

08/03

Item

23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31

cen

22265839
22265847
22265854
54375845

22147425

22300669

89286041
89286058
89286157
89286165
89286306

Qty

B R RN

[Eny

P N NN

Description

Foam
Foam
Foam

Foam
SRG

Foam
HSRG

Foam
HSRG

Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam

Foam

Item

32
33
34
35
36
37

cen

22056188
22147045
22147052
22148894
22153225
22153233
22265748
22267330
22300594
22306674
22306690
89286090

Qty

B R, N R R NN RPN MW

=
o

Description

Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam
Foam

Foam




FOAM — HIGH AMBIENT 30

T2469
Revision 00
10/03

ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 22111439 1 Foam 6 22149355 2 Foam
2 22111447 1 Foam 7 22265748 1 Foam
3 22148894 1 Foam 8 22267330 1 Foam
4 22149199 2  Foam 9 89286157 2  Foam
5 22149207 2 Foam



31 AIR INTAKE SYSTEM

9/230 9/270 9/300 12/235
VHP750 MHP825 HP935 XP950 XP1060

1

2
Rovison 00
08/03
ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1-4 89285829 2  Filter, air 10 89285837 4 Clamp
1 89304844 2 Cap 11 36847838 2 Indicator, air restriction
2 89304851 2 Valve 12 89288005 1 Elbow
3 89288971 2 Element, air filter (main) 13 35281336 1 Elbow
4 89288989 2 Element, air filter (safety) 14 22258545 1 Pipe
5 35279025 4  Screw 15 22093942 1 Hose
6 89285837 1  Support 16 22149520 2 Bracket
7 35119858 1 Clamp 17 35271170 8  Screw
8 35123496 4  Clamp 18 36881886 8  Nut
9 36897668 1 Clamp 19 36889608 4 Screw



AIR INTAKE SYSTEM

32

17/235 21/215

SHP825 XHP750 XHP650

T1925

Revision 00

08/03

Item

H
© ® N o o & W NP

e =
w N P O

cen

89285829
89304844
89304851
89288971
89288989
22173868
22258529
22093942
89285837
22258115
89297634
35123496
36897668
89285837

Qty

AR, N R P R RBP R NMNNMNNDNODN

Description

Filter, air

Cap

Valve

Element, air filter (main)
Element, air filter (safety)
Hose

Duct

Hose

Support

Bracket

Bracket

Clamp

Clamp

Clamp

Item

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

cen

36847838
22075295
92394279
89299440
92042936
89289383
92079474
35279025
35271170
36881886
36889608
96735543
95934998

Qty

T N T o T T N N = = = N}

Description

Indicator, air restriction
Flange

Elbow

Hose

Connector

Stud

Hose assembly
Screw

Screw




33 ENGINE EXHAUST SYSTEM

T1926
Revision 00
07/03

ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 22134175 1  Silencer 9 95928255 1 Plug
2 36881886 8  Nut 10 22321475 1  Bracket
3 35307131 3 Clamp 11 35279025 4 Screw
4 22082192 1  Connector, flexible 12 36787026 2 Band, mounting
5 92276096 4 Mount 13 36889608 4  Screw
6 35857036 1 Raincap 14 36881886 4 Nut
7 22056105 1 Pipe 15 36787034 1 Tube
8 22134167 1 Pipe



HIGH AMBIENT MUFFLER

34

Item

T2472
Revision 00
08/03

cecn Qty.

22194567 1
35857036 1
35279025 4

Description

Muffler
Raincap

Screw

Item

cen

36895746
35313303
22194161

4
1
1

Description

Nutsert
Clamp
Tube



35 FUEL SYSTEM

T1927
Revision 00
08/03

Iltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description

1-22 - 1  Fueltank assembly 11 35282995 1 Hose assembly

12 89288492 1  Gasket
1 22183990 1 Tank, fuel

SRG 13 22094759 1  Sender unit, fuel gauge
SRG
22279566 ! Lasnlé,el“uel 22155451 1  Sender unit, fuel gauge
HSRG
2 89287346 1 Gasket 14 92272756 AR Lockwasher
s - 15 92096031 AR Screw
4 36845022 1 Filter, fuel 16 36888055 2 Screw
5 36845014 1 Cap, fuel filler 17 35283506 1 Hose assembly
6 96701958 10 Screw 18 95049491 2 Plug
7 35316348 1 Adaptor 19 36888055 2 Screw
8 35369347 1 Adaptor 20 32580510 1  Adaptor
9 35356484 1 Tube (Nylon) 21 95333274 1 Reducer
10 22002795 2 Drop-tube 22 30641278 1 Cock

22155469 2 Drop-tube
HSRG



COOLING SYSTEM 36

@

@\ 13

B
}?,
ok
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4 5 4 T1928

Revision 00
07/03

ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1-3 22150031 Radiator & cooler assembly 7 1 Flange, engine
(9/230 9/270 9/300 12/235)
(HP935 VHP750 MHP825 XP1060) 8 22079628 1 Tube
1 89299861 1 Radiator 9 22080774 1 Tube
2 22126197 1  Cooler, oil 10 22079610 1  Tube
3 89299879 1  Cooler, charge 11 22079644 1 Tube
1-3 22150023 Radiator & cooler assembly 12 35330570 2 Connector
(17/235 21/215) (SHP825 XHP750 13 35222017 8  Clamp
XHP650)
) 14 22126460 2 Connector
1 89299861 1 Radiator
. 15 35111731 1 Clamp
2 22150213 1  Cooler, oil
16 89232086 1 Cap
3 89299879 1 Cooler, charge
17 22102339 1  Sensor, coolant level
4 54444427 12 Clamp
18 36877793 4  Screw
5 54422522 6 Sleeve
19 22079636 1 Tube
6 22080857 1  Tube



37

OIL/AIR PIPING

XP1060 HP935 VHP750 MHP825

Item

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

cecn Qty. Description
36893824 1  Valve, thermostatic
22141196 1  Bracket

22139752 1  Tube assembly
22138721 1  Tube assembly
54709928 1  Tube assembly
22138259 1 Hose assembly
22137939 1  Tube assembly
36890650 1 Hose assembly
22130801 1 Pipe

95939741 4 Washer

22130322 1 Tank, separator
22332605 1  Tube assembly
36756120 1  Filter assembly
36860336 2  Element
22246722 1  Adaptor

36757581 1  Switch, oil pressure
35602473 1 Valve, ball

Item

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

89299424
54576038
95022380
35375385
89285803
35221639
54378526
89304067
89285761
22123491
92898576
92095363
35579630
35279942
54378534
36898922

= = T = T T = S N S e e e N e

\

5

T2243
Revision 00
11/03

Description

Hose assembly
Tube assembly
‘O’ Ring

Screw

Valve, safety
Clip, retaining
Hose

Gasket
Element, with gaskets
Bracket

Clip, retaining
Gauge, oil level
Cap

‘O’ Ring
Adaptor

Sensor, temperature



OIL/AIR PIPING 38

XP1060 HP935 VHP750 MHP825

5

T2243
Revision 00
11/03

ltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description

34 95431292 2 Elbow 41 95938197 1 Plug

35 39487830 1 Gasket 42 35279025 2  Screw

36 35279025 2  Screw 43 36899979 1 Elbow

37 95934543 3 Screw 44 36891869 2  Clamp

38 35296409 5  Adaptor 45 22119218 1 Hose

39 95431292 1 Elbow 46 36841138 1 Sending unit, compressor discharge
40 95371241 1  Adaptor temperatuire gage



39 OIL/AIR PIPING

XP1060 HP935 VHP750 MHP825
7 9
° @/
\3 5 1-10
8 ) 4
w @/
o

5

2

g "
@
o
o
[
(%®
)
59
T1944
Revision 00
10/03
Item ccn Qty. Description Item
1-10 92095363 1  Gauge, oil level 6
1 92095371 1 Sight-glass 7
2 92095389 1 Guard 8
3 92095397 2 Nut, gland 9
4 92095405 4  Ferrule 10
5 92095413 2 ‘O'Ring

cen

92095421
92095439
92095447
92293661
92094994

PR NN NN

o (=]
o - = o
e

Q

o~

Qty.

N

Description

‘O’ Ring

Collar

Nipple

Seal, sight glass

Indicator



OIL/AIR PIPING

40

SHP825 XHP750 XHP650

T2242
Revision 00
11/03

Item

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P
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13
14
15
16
17
18

cen

36893824
22141196
22139752
22138721
54709928
22138259
22137939
22093009
22144505
22332605
36898922
36841138

35602473
89299424
54576038
92892934
92895267
89304059

Qty.

N T = = = T = S S S P

N R R R R R

Description

Valve, thermostatic
Bracket

Tube assembly
Tube assembly
Tube assembly
Tube assembly
Tube assembly
Pipe

Tank, separator
Tube assembly
Sensor, temperature

Sending unit, compressor temperature
gauge

Valve, ball
Hose assembly
Tube assembly
Valve, safety
Hose

Gasket

Item

19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

cen

89202022
92893221

36843720
39487830
22123491
92898576
92892967
35579630
35279942
35279025
36877793
95934543
35279025
95431292
92895317

N

R N N WA DN

Description

Element, with gaskets

Pipe
Flexible

Valve, check

Gasket

Bracket

Clip, retaining
Gauge, oil level
Cap

‘O’ Ring

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Elbow
Adaptor




41 OIL/AIR PIPING

T2494
Revision 00
10/03
Item ccn
1 22124291
22182984
2 36877793
89297642
4 92984657

9
10 &@ S R
N
y 6
8

Qty. Description

2  Bracket
SRG

2  Bracket
HSRG

4 Screw

1 Cap

1 Connector

7

Item

© 0o N o O

cen

54518667
92419563
92043116
36891497
92253194
92031657

Qty.

1
1
1
1
1
1

Description

Tube assembly
Connector
Valve
Connector
Clamp

Hose



REGULATION SYSTEM 42

9/230 9/270 9/300 12/235
VHP750 MHP825 HP935
XP950 XP1060

T1011
Revision 00
08/03

Iltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1 35282946 1 Hose assembly 16 35290147 1  Adaptor
2 35284082 1  Adaptor 17 92042936 1  Adaptor
3 36896892 1 Regulator 18 35279827 1 Elbow
12/235, VHP750, MHP825 19 95415667 1 Tee
6854149 1 E/Z%lé[agt?zrm, 0/300, 20 35282979 1 Hose assembly
HP935, XP950, XP1060 21 35279827 1  Elbow
4 35367846 1  Adaptor 22 35283092 1 Tee
5 36840841 1 Valve, solenoid 23 35367846 1  Adaptor
6 35368927 1 Connector 24 35324839 1 Valve, ball
7 36840841 1 Valve, solenoid 25 36852499 1  Elbow
8 36840460 1 Adaptor 26 35306091 1 Adaptor
9 36854677 1 Heater 27 35283241 1 Hose assembly
10 92963529 1 Hose assembly 28 30898096 2  Screw
11 35290147 1 Adaptor 29 95935029 2 Washer
12 95659280 1 Cross 30 35119718 2 Clip, hose
13 95953899 1  Adaptor 31 36898104 2 Nut
14 95757183 1 Elbow 32 36850691 1  Compressor
15 54496773 1  Transducer, pressure

(0—225psi)



43 REGULATION SYSTEM

9/230 9/270 9/300 12/235
VHP750 MHP825 HP935
XP950 XP1060

T1011
Revision 00
08/03

Iltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
33 22246714 1  Adaptor 42 35284082 1  Adaptor
34 35282920 1 Hose assembly 43 95954293 1 Cross
35 35248145 1 Valve, check 44 35322346 1  Orifice
36 35294487 1  Adaptor 45 95930301 1  Adaptor
37 35283472 1  Adaptor 46 36920825 1  Transducer, pressure
38 36898922 1  Sensor, temperature (0-100psi)
39 35283282 1  Hose assembly 47 95944575 1 Nipple
40 35283050 3 Tee 48 95940748 3 Adaptor
41 35321983 1  Adaptor



REGULATION SYSTEM

44

Item

N

5
6
7
8
9
10

11
12

cen

36840841
35322379
36920825

89298335

89289185
95940748
95365078
35311026
35323724
35283092
35284082
95667341

Qty.

S = = T =S == SN N

Description

Valve, solenoid
Valve, blowdown

Transducer, pressure
0-100psi

Drop—tube

9/230, 9/270, 9/300, 12/235
VHP750, MHP825, HP935, XP950
XP1060

Hose assembly
Adaptor
Adaptor

Hose assembly
Hose assembly
Tee

Adaptor

Nipple

Item

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

cen

35302314
35368927
36840460
95944575
95930301
95954293
35284082
35321983
35283050
35322346
35279827
92042936
92080811

Qty.

PR R R R R R R R R R R R

T1029
Revision 00
08/03

Description

Adaptor
Connector
Adaptor
Nipple
Adaptor
Tee
Adaptor
Adaptor
Tee
Orifice
Elbow
Adaptor

Elbow
COrifice



45 REGULATION SYSTEM

9/230 9/270 9/300 12/235
VHP750 MHP825 HP935
XP950 XP1060

#28

Iltem ccn Qty. Description Item ccn Qty. Description
1-19 35072222 1  Valve, unloader 11 35591189 1 Cover

1 36722452 1 Body 12 35328210 1 Valve

2 35328236 1  Adaptor 13 95263190 1 Plug

3 95765806 2 ‘O'Ring 14 35331578 1  Grommet

4 36722460 1  Housing 15 35331586 1  Grommet

5 35328228 1 Bush 16 35591163 1 Piston

6 35328244 1 Seal 17 92697333 1  Valve assembly

7 35328251 1 Gasket 18 35332683 1 Spring

8 35328269 1 Bush 19 35332691 1 Spring

9 35592534 1  Diaphragm, unloader valve 20 95214524 1 Gasket

21 92257401 1 Plug
10 35327204 1  Washer



REGULATION SYSTEM 46

17/235 21/215
SHP825 XHP750 XHP650
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